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Statement of Justification
For Approval of Conditional Use Permit for STR

Property location: 52118 N Highland St {presently approved ADU attached to 5211 N Highland St}

Description: The existing 1286.5 square foot unit over existing garage at the rear of the property,
currently used as a Conditional Use Accessory Dwelling Unit, legally permitted and recorded with the
Pierce County Auditor as of September 23, 2016.

Additional background: We applied for and received Conditional Use/Accessory Dwelling Unit status for
our property in September 2016. Our unit has been successfully rented/occupied the entire 3 years
since by the same family.

At the time of our initial request for an ADU, Short Term Rental status was not addressed or available
under Ruston’s Cade. There was a need to address the STR, specifically for Air BnB's, so Ruston updated
the Conditional Use permit for ADU to include STR, granted concurrently.

We are requesting approval of both ADU AND STR Conditional Use Permit status. We are specifically
seeking to change from current long-term rental to also Short Term Rental in order to pursue an Air B n
B. We believe there to be little or no change in the impact to our neighborhood.

We are resubmitting some of the original paperwork from 2016 as there have been no changes, other
than upgrades, to the unit since.

Thank you for your consideration.
Respectfully,

Tom and Ginger Kryger
5211 N Highland St, Ruston, WA 98407

253 752 3041 (home}

253 988 7777 {Tom cell)
253 381 3732 (Ginger cell)
t.kryger@comcast.net
gingerkryger@comcast.net
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Conversion of 1,286.5 square feet of existing finished square footage within 5211 North Highland Street
to an Accessory Dwelling Unit.

Part of an addition completed, inspected and approved by the Town of Ruston in 1996 was designed by
our architect to be a separate, self-contained living unit. it was our intent at that time to live in one part
of the home and to have caregivers be able to live on-site in a separate unit when we got older.

Since we have lived on the property for 43 years now and our medical conditions still don’t require
attention from caregivers, we have decided to take advantage of the City of Ruston’s intention to
provide more affordable housing within the city limits by encouraging the use of Accessory Dwelling
Units and even duplexes.

We have added an outside exit to the proposed ADU through an existing Permit with the City of Ruston.
That Permit should have a FINAL this week. The deck and stairwell were finished to somewhat mirror
the existing front porch of our Craftsman style home.

Under the above Permit Number RST16-1431, all site plans have been submitted and have been
approved by the City. There are not changes to the plans already approved.

It has not been necessary to make any other additions to the existing, already Ruston-approved unit. We
will simply need to lock the doors that lead from the unit into the rest of our home.

There is an approximate 200 square foot side yard at the bottom of and behind the new deck and stairs
dedicated to the future occupants of the ADU.

The occupants will have exclusive use of an existing one-car attached garage. Additionally, they will
have exclusive use of the driveway to the garage. With the garage and driveway, in tandem, the
occupants will have 2 off-street parking stalls.

Additionally, if the occupants have visitors, we have 100 feet of frontage on Highland Street available.
No one except temporary visitors has parked on the 100 feet during our 43 years of ownership.

Tom and Ginger Kryger
253-752-3041

t.kryger@comcast.net or gingerkryger@comcast.net
Submitted July 26, 2016
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CASE NO.: o Accossory Dwelllng Unit -

* OFFIGE OF THE HEARING EXAMINER -

CITY OF RUSTON

'REPORT AND DECISION

' COndmonal Use Penmt CUP 16-03

_ARPLIGANTS:_ ‘. - Tom and Glnger Kryger

PLANNER " Rob-White, Plannlng Dlrector

* SUMMARY oF R’EdUEsf-’ -

5214 North; H|ghland Street“ o
. Ruston, WA 98407 -i -
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Conditional use permlt to construct an accessory dwelllng unrt above the attached garage
of an existing smgle~famlly residence. The proposed uhit contains approxlmately 1,287
square feet and includes a dédicated, one-car parking space within an existing garage and
approximately 200 square feet of outdoor open space The site is iocated at 5211
Highland Street. S - g

SUMMARY OF DECISiON’;:- o ',Req'u'est:gréhjt“eq, subject‘-tdcondj_ﬁbns.
DATE OF DECISION: =~ ° - September20; 2016 -

PUBLIC HEARING

The heanng was opened on ,eptember 14 2016 at 3 00 p m.

Parhes w:shlng to testrfy were sworh in by the Examlner

, The foliowmg exhlbrts were subm:tted and made a part of the record as follows

EXHIBIT L LI Clty of Ruston S!aff Report
EXHIBIT “A” - . Application’ Materials .
EXH_IBIT f‘B” - ertten Comments '
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classification subject to a requirement that the property owner occupy either the
principal structure or the ADU. Said section also limits the number of ADUs to one
per lot. The applicants will continue to reside on the site and propose only one
ADU. Said section also requires that off-street parking meet the requirements of
RMC 25.01.090. The existing garage will provide one parking stall and an additional
parking stall is available between the garage and the street. Furthermore, the
overall site provides eight off-street parking spaces. Thus, the project meets
parking requirements. The ADU design is consistent with the existing single-family
home and is attractively constructed with a pitched roof that matches the roof on the
existing residence. The structure is of appropriate size and scale to compiement
the existing neighborhood. The application therefore satisfies all requirements for an
ADU as set forth in RMC 25.01.040(j).

9. Prior to obtaining a conditional use permit the applicants must show that the request
satisfies all criteria set forth in'RMC 25.01.110(b). Said'section'requires-that the -t T
ADU be consistent with the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan or zoning
code and consistent with existing and potential uses within the RES classification.
As previously found the proposed ADU is consistent with the goals and policies of
the Comprehensive Plan, meets all criteria of the zoning code, and is located in a
single-family residential area. Abutting parcels in all directions are improved with
single-family residential homes. Prior to obtaining approval of a conditional use
permit the applicants must also show that the request satisfies the specific criteria
set forth in RMC 25.01.110(b). Findings on each criteria are hereby made as
follows:

A. The proposed, second story ADU will neither injure the existing
neighborhood nor create undue adverse aesthetic or environmental effects
on adjacent parcels. The structure is consistent with the character of the
neighborhood and creates no adverse environmental impacts. The ADU
must comply with all City standards. The proposed ADU is similar in mass
and scale to the applicants’ residence and other structures in the area.

B. The proposed ADU will not create hazardous conditions for pedestrians or
7 T 7T T TVehicular traffic. A three'car garage currently exists adjacenttothe ailéy and
the proposed ADU will have no impact thereon. The applicants propose to
dedicate one of the garage parking spaces for the exclusive use of the ADU
residents. The alley will experience very little, if any, increase in traffic, and
the new sidewalk to North Highland Street will enhance pedestrian
circulation.

P C. The alley and street provide adequate access for emergency vehicles. |

D. As previously found the project provides two parking stalls with other stalls
available. Such satisfies RMC off-street parking requirements.
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E. The bulk of the structure and its 1,287 square foot area are compatible with
improvements on surrounding properties. Abutting uses are limited to single-
family residential homes.

F. The buiiding height conforms to the requirements of the RES classification,
and the structure satisfies all structural setback requirements from all
property lines.

G.  The ADU will create no noise, light, or glare impacts nor will it detract from
surrounding properties. The ADU will create no more impacts than a primary
single-family residential home.

H. The remaining criteria address hours of operation, landscaping, and the

effect of the conditional use permit and are either not applicable or are

- — - - -gddressed by-specific code requirements. Exceptional-landscaping is not

required, but landscaping will be provided in ali areas not occupied by
buildings or pavement.

CONCLUSIONS:

1. The Hearing Examiner has the jurisdiction to consider and decide the issues
presented by this request.

2. The applicants have shown that the request for a conditional use permit to allow
conversion of a second story space above an existing garage to an accessory
dwelling unit satisfies all criteria within the RMC and therefore should be approved
subject to the following conditions.

A) The owner must occupy either the primary residence or the accessory
dwelling.

B) Prior to occupancy of the proposed accessory dwelling the final Hearing
Examiner decision and a copy of a the site plan, must be recorded with
- the Pierce County Auditor in acCordance with RMC 25.01.110(b)(3)(B).

C) No building or development shall occur contrary to that which is specified in
this proposal, as required by RMC 25.01.110(b)(3)(A).

D) Expiration of approval. If the applicant does not satisfy the above stated
conditions within 24 months of granting this conditional use permit, the
approvals shall lapse and be of no further effect. The Planning Director may
extend the period of approval for not more than two years, provided that the
request is submitted to the City by the property owner prior to the expiration
date.
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o "The request for a condrtrenal use permlt to

o DEC!SION

Iow an acr;essory dwelhng unlt oha parcei
- locatéd at. 5211 North nghiand Street Ruston IS hereby granted to the condmons
' contalned |n the conclusnans above.f ; S

IR A_ORDEREB thls 20th day of Septamber 0%

| "TRANSMITTED thig: 20th day of sfeptem,

E _APPLICANTS Tom and Gmger Krygen -
s e - 5211 Narth Highlah 'S_treet
Ruston WA 98407 o

-'OTHERS

" Pat Cummlngs SRR TR
5207 North nghland Streetl.
-,_.-.Rusten WA 98467 B
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LI
CASE NO.: Accessory Dwellmg Unit
COndstlonal Use Permut CUP‘! 6-03
In accordance w1th RMC 19 08 010 thls Iand use decnsmn may be judlmaliy appealed
pursuant to the Land Use Petttlon Act set forth in RCW 36 ?OC |
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SITE PLAN

5211 North Hightand Street, Ruston, WA 98407-3208
Proposed ADU, projected address: 5211A North Highland Street, Ruston
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Unit Posting of basic City of Ruston Rules and
Short Term Rental License

Tom and Ginger Kryger
5211B North Highland Street
Ruston, WA 98407
253-988-7777

Occupancy Limits: The maximum occupancy is 4. Two for the bedroom and two additional
overnight occupants.

Parking: The designated parking spot is 5211B parking space in driveway off alley.

Quiet Hours: 9:00 pm to 8 am.

Respect Neighbors: Please refrain from trespassing and littering and observe the quiet hours.

Garbage: Garbage and recycling bins are located in the alley behind the unit next to the parking
space. Green is garbage. Blue is recycling. Tin, aluminum, paper, plastic are all okay, but no glass!
Garbage day is Tuesday morning. Generally best to set it out the night before. The recycling is on
Wednesday morning.

Emergency Procedures: In case of emergency, please exit the premises and gather in the alley.
Ensure that all your party are present. Call 9-1-1 with the information using the address above.

Disturbances: Guests at our unit shall behave in a manner that will prevent disturbances to the
neighboring properties which are not typical of a residential neighborhood, including, but not
limited to, loud music, loud noises, excessive traffic, loud and uncontrolled parties,
junk/debris/garbage accumulation in the yard, trespassing, or excess vehicles, boats or RVs parked
in the streets in front of the house.

Pets: We do not accept pets.

Occupants, owners and managers of this short-term rental are subject to civil penalties for violation
of the City rules and regulations.



Property Management Plan

Tom and Ginger Kryger
5211B North Highland Street
Ruston, WA 98407
253-752-3041
gingerkryger@comcast.net

We operate an AirBnB in a self-contained, approved ADU behind our home. Ginger Kryger is
the primary contact. We make every effort to make it seamless to the neighborhood. Should
you experience an issue with one of our guests, please contact us.

We have obtained the proper licenses and permits to operate the unit. We expect that our
guests will follow the basic guidelines of any neighborhood.

We are usually home in the evenings and make every effort to respond to issues ASAP.

The tenants are made aware of where to place garbage and recycling at the rear of our unit.
They have provided personal identification, driver's license, passport, etc. with photo. Each
AirBnB guest is rated with AirBnB regarding their behavior and care of the unit. Most also
come with previous ratings from other AirBnB hosts. We would cancel those with tow ratings.

Below is the Complaint procedure as prescribed by the City of Ruston. 25.10.010 — Short Term
Rentals

(I) complaints. All complaints shall proceed as follows:

(1) The complaining party shall first attempt to communicate with the local
contact person designated on the permit and property management plan, describe the
problem and leave a contact phone number for call back information;

(2) The contact person shall respond promptly to the complaint, regardless of
time of day, and make reasonable efforts to remedy any situation that is out of compliance;
and

(3) If the response is not satisfactory to the complaining party, then the
complaining party may next provide a written complaint to the Ruston Code Enforcement
Officer, which complaint shall identify and be signed by the complaining party. The complaint
shall include a description of the informal attempts to resolve the complaint. A copy of the
written complaint shall be provided to the owner and contact person by the City. The Ruston
Code Enforcement Officer shall attempt to resolve the complaint. If so required, the owner or
local contact person shall provide a written response to the complaint with the anticipated



corrective action within ten days. A copy of the complaint will be filed in the City's short term
rental license file.

(m) Compliance and Revocation.

(1) Owners of short-term rentals shall obey all applicable laws and ordinances
of the City and shall be subject to permit revocation procedures and appeals processes
outlined in the Ruston Municipal Code;

(2) If there have been two or more violations of this ordinance related to the
same short term rental within 12 calendar months, or if there have been two or more
violations of other City ordinances related to the same short term rental within 12 calendar
months, the Planning Director shall revoke the short term rental license and underlying short
term rental permit, and the property owner shall be prohibited from obtaining a new short
term rental permit and license for at least one year from the date of said revocation;

(3) The property owner may appeal the revocation of the short term rental

license and permit pursuant to the appeals procedures outlined in the Ruston Municipal Code,
or any amendment thereto; and

(4) Nothing in this subsection precludes the City of Ruston from proceeding with
formal enforcement action against a property owner and/or occupants for violations of this
ordinance or any other provisions of the City Code as authorized under the City's code
enforcement procedures.

(n) Additional Conditions of Approval. The Planning Director may impose other conditions of
approval, such as additional parking, improved access, fencing, landscaping, architectural
detailing, open space, or minimum screening to ensure the proposed use is compatible
with the surrounding residential neighborhood, provided that said conditions of approval
are consistent with goals and policies of the Ruston Comprehensive Plan. (Ord. 1505, S 3,
Feb. 5th, 2019)





